Resolution No) .
---------------	------------

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH SULLIVAN COUNTY BOCES TO PROVIDE SERVICES UNDER THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT.

WHEREAS, the Center for Workforce Development is responsible for the administration and implementation of the federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Title IB Youth funds, and

WHEREAS, the WIOA Section 123 requires that local provision of education, employment and training services to youth be competitively bid, and

WHEREAS, the Center for Workforce Development issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the provision of one or more of the following youth services: basic skills upgrade and high school equivalency, adult mentoring, tutoring and study skills, occupational skills training, financial literacy education, comprehensive guidance and counseling, leadership development, and entrepreneurial skills training, and

WHEREAS, the Sullivan County BOCES ("BOCES") submitted a winning bid, and

WHEREAS, BOCES will provide basic skills upgrade and high school equivalency; tutoring and study skills, occupational skills training services to WIOA enrolled youth, and

WHEREAS, the BOCES will provide these services to eligible youth from May 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 and

WHEREAS, amount to be charged by BOCES for the above referenced services shall not exceed \$50,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Manager is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with BOCES as described above, said agreement to be in the form approved by the County Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the above contract will be contingent upon the County receiving the necessary Federal allocations.

Moved by	.,
Seconded by	_,
and adopted on motion	, 2016.

COMBINED: LEGISLATIVE MEMORANDUM, CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS AND RESOLUTION COVER MEMO

To:	Sullivan County Legislature		
Fr:	Laura Quigley, Director Center	for Workforce Developmen	t The second se
Re:	Request for Consideration of a	Resolution: Contract with St	allivan BOCES
Date:	May 10, 2016		
Enter eligib service	se of Resolution: [Provide a details a justification for approval by the into a contract with Sullivan ble youth enrolled in the Work ces are occupational training, long and study skills.	Sullivan County Legislature.] BOCES to provide educat force Innovation and Opp basic skills upgrade and hi	ion and training services to ortunity Act (WIOA). These
Yes.	ject of Resolution mandated? Ex WIOA mandates that youth se	rvices be competitively pr	ocured.
	s, provide the following informat		
Am	ount to be authorized by Resolut	ion: \$ <u>50,000.00</u>	
Are	funds already budgeted? YesX	No	
	Yes" specify appropriation code(
If "	No", specify proposed source of f	unds:	
Esti	mated Cost Breakdown by Source		
	11 \$ 0.00	Grant(s)	\$0.00
Stat		Other	\$ <u>0.00</u>
Fed	eral Government \$ <u>50,000.00</u>	(Specify)	
Verifie	d by Budget Office:	Janetmy	
	/,	/ P ,	
Does F	Resolution request Authority to	nter into a Contract? Yes	No
	s", provide information requeste		se go straight to Page 3
and ac	quire all pre-legislative approval	•	

Request for Authority to Enter into Contract with [Sullivan BOCES] or [6 Wierk Ave Liberty New York 12754]
Nature of Other Party to Contract: Other:
Duration of Contract: From 05/01/2016 To 06/30/2017
Is this a renewal of a prior Contract? Yes No
If "Yes" provide the following information:
Dates of prior contract(s): From To
Amount authorized by prior contract(s):
Resolutions authorizing prior contracts (Resolution #s):
Future Renewal Options if any:
Two annual renewals based on performance and available funding.
Is Subject of Contract – i.e. – the goods and/or services Mandated? Yes XNo
If "Yes" cite the mandate's source; describe how this contract satisfies the requirements:
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act section 123
If "No" provide other justification for County to enter into this Contract: [County does not have resources in-house, best source of the subject materials, required by grant, etc.]:
Total Contract Cost for [year or contract period]: (If specific sum is not known state maximum potential cost): \$50,000
Efforts made to find Less Costly alternative: N/A
Efforts made to share costs with another agency or governmental entity: N/A
Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures (Bid, Request for Proposal, Quote, etc.) RFP was issued , R-16-09
Person(s) responsible for monitoring contract (Title): Laura Quigley, Director

Pre-Legislative Approvals:		
A. Director of Purchasing: ()	Date _	5/10/16.
B. Management and Budget:	Date _	5/10/16
C. Law Department:	Date	5111/16
D. County Manager:	Date	5/12/16
E. Other as Required:	Date	
Votted in Commi	****	